



## ORDER

## Authorizing and Assigning space in County-owned Buildings

WHEREAS, Counties are permitted and encouraged to provide space in county-owned buildings to private and other entities which serve as agents of the public and which promote or carry out a county purpose; and,

**WHEREAS**, such entities have requested office space which is available within certain county-owned buildings and this Court finds that the provision of space to the requesting entities will serve a county purpose;

## NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

That the Commissioners Court of Polk County, Texas hereby authorizes and assigns the use of space located in the county-owned building referenced herein to the following entities:

Main Courthouse – 101 W. Church Livingston, Texas Texas Ranger

<u>Polk County Office Annex – 602 E. Church – Livingston, Texas;</u> SAAFE House, Red Cross, DETCOG Homeland Security, Texas Agri-Life Extension, CASA, Southeast Texas Regional Advisory Council (SETRAC), Motivation Education Training, Inc..

<u>Polk County Law Enforcement Center – 1733 N. Washington – Livingston, Texas</u> Texas Department of Public Safety, Texas Parks & Wildlife (Game Wardens)

<u>Onalaska Sub-Courthouse – 501 E Hwy 190 Onalaska, Texas</u> Potentially Preventable Hospitalization (PPH) Program, Allegiance Ambulance

<u>Precinct 3 (LeBlanc Building) – 912 S. Home Corrigan, Texas</u> Corrigan Christian Resource Center (Food Distribution)

<u>James J. "Buddy" Purvis Health & Human Services Building – Corrigan, Texas</u> Corrigan Heritage Society (storage)

<u>Dunbar Complex – 1112 Dogwood Livingston, Texas</u> Greater East Texas Community Action **BE IT FURTHER ORDERED** that the County shall not charge a fee to the listed entities for the use of said space/s.

APPROVED and ORDERED on this the 28<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2017.

This Order replaces any previous Order approved by Polk County for the purpose stated.

Sydney Murphy, County Judge &

Polk County, Texas

ATTEST:

County Clerk